

No. 15-1054

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS SCOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH O' ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
KEVIN P. GARVEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 21, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT IS ESTABLISHING BRIGHT-LINES RULES ON ISSUES THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS CAN NEVER HEAR, IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE PRO-VETERAN STATUTORY SCHEME. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE THE ISSUE.....	4
A. This Court Should Grant Review To Ensure That Congress’s Intent To Establish A Pro-Veteran Statutory Scheme Is Honored	4
B. The Federal Circuit Has Established Bright-Line Rules That Conflict With The Statutory Scheme	6
C. Requiring Issue Exhaustion Is A Continual Problem That Can Only Be Resolved By This Court.....	7
II. LEGALISTIC RULES LIKE ISSUE EXHAUSTION, WHEN COMBINED WITH NON-LAWYER REPRESENTATION AND CONFUSING FORMS, WILL LEAD TO DENIAL OF BENEFITS FOR VETERANS.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. An Issue Exhaustion Rule Is Not Consistent With A Pro-Claimant System When Applied To Non-Lawyers.....	9
B. The Non-Lawyer Advocates From VSOs Are Intended To Be At The Heart Of Veteran Representation At The BVA, But Their Effectiveness Will Be Decreased By Applying An Issue Exhaustion Rule	12
C. Veterans May Be Precluded From Appealing Claims Even When They Have Done Everything The VA Has Asked Of Them.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Bernklau v. Principi</i> , 291 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Carter v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App 534 (2014), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom Carter v. McDonald</i> , 794 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Collaro v. West</i> , 136 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5, 13
<i>Collins v. Shinseki</i> , No. 12-0807, 2013 WL 6000535 (Vet. App. Nov. 13, 2013)	8
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11, 13, 14
<i>DeLisio v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011) (Lance, J., concurring)	5
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute as stated in Sullivan v. McDonald</i> , No. 2015-7076, 2016 WL 877961 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 8, 2016)	5
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	5
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	10
<i>Maggitt v. West</i> , 202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Nelson v. Principi</i> , No. 99-2273, 2001 WL 957684 (Vet. App. June 1, 2001)	8
<i>Parks v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 581 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Rivera v. Shinseki</i> , 654 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Scott v. McDonald</i> , 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Scott v. Shinseki</i> , No. 12-1972, 2014 WL 1089621 (Vet. App. Mar. 20, 2014).....	17
<i>Sickels v. Shinseki</i> , 643 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	10, 11, 14
<i>Turney v. Peake</i> , No. 06-1134, 2007 WL 4694695 (Vet. App. Dec. 21, 2007).....	8
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.156	16
38 C.F.R. § 20.202	15, 16
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a).....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5901	13
§ 5902	13
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	11
38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(3)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, History – VA History, http://www.va.gov/about_va/ vahistory.asp (last Mar. 17, 2016)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Board of Veterans’ Appeals, Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2010</i> (Feb. 22, 2011), <a href="http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_A
nnual_Rpts/BVA2010AR.pdf">http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_A nnual_Rpts/BVA2010AR.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Board of Veterans' Appeals, Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2014</i> (July 2015), http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2014AR.pdf	10, 11, 12
<i>Veterans' Disability Benefits: Challenges to Timely Processing Persist: Hearing on VA Claims Process: Review of VA's Transformation Efforts Before the S. Comm. On Veterans' Affairs</i> , 113th Sess. 1 (2013) (statement of Daniel Bertoni, Dir. of Educ., Workforce, and Income Sec. Issues)	12
